CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MR. SPEAKER and MR. PRESIDENT: Your committee on conference on Senate amendments to **HB 2570** submits the following report:

The House accedes to all Senate amendments to the bill, and your committee on conference further agrees to amend the bill as printed with Senate Committee amendments, as follows:

On page 64, in line 8, by striking all before "for" and inserting "subsection (a)(4)(C)(ii)";

On page 67, in line 26, by striking "1.00%" and inserting "2.00%";

On page 73, in line 16, by striking "0.18%" and inserting "0.26%"; also in line 16, by striking "0.16%" and inserting "0.23%"; also in line 16, by striking "0.14%" and inserting "0.20%";

On page 74, in line 30, by striking "2.32%" and inserting "2.31%";

On page 75, in line 6, by striking "6.76%" and inserting "6.79%";

On page 104, by striking all in lines 39 through 43;

On page 105, by striking all in lines 1 through 3; following line 3, by inserting:

- "(H) if workshare was requested by the employer; and
- (I) if workshare was approved for the employer.
- (5) Commencing in 2028 and each year thereafter, the annual certification memorandum shall also include the total number, if any, of:
 - (A) Temporary unemployment weeks requested by the employer;
 - (B) temporary unemployment weeks approved for the employer:
- (C) the claimants who requested temporary unemployment against the employer's account independently from any request for temporary unemployment by the employer; and
- (D) the temporary unemployment weeks charged against the employer's account that were claimed independently from any request for temporary unemployment by the employer.";

Also on page 105, in line 4, by striking "(c)" and inserting "(d)"; in line 32, after "thereto"

by inserting ", if permitted by subparagraph (C)"; in line 37, by striking "as provided" and inserting "if permitted"; in line 43, by striking "as provided" and inserting "if permitted";

On page 106, in line 8, by striking "The total amount of"; in line 9, after "benefits" by inserting "of eight weeks"; also in line 9, by striking "shall be limited to eight weeks" and inserting "may be granted by the secretary"; in line 17, by striking "pursuant to this subparagraph";

On page 1, in the title, in line 14, after the semicolon by inserting "replacing and"; in line 15, after the semicolon by inserting "lowering the contribution rate for new employers and new employers engaged in the construction industry;"; in line 28, by striking all after "unemployment"; in line 29, by striking all before "when"; in line 31, by striking "annually"; also in line 31, by striking "additional"; in line 32, by striking "and to" and inserting a comma; in line 33, after "memorandum" by inserting "and publish contribution rate information and schedules"; in line 36, by striking "one-time" and inserting "calculated";

On page 2, also in the title, in line 1, by striking the second "employers" and inserting "employer's"; in line 2, by striking all after "balance"; by striking all in line 3; in line 4, by striking the first "secretary";

And your committee on conference recommends the adoption of this report.

Conferees on part of Senate
 Conferees on part of House